

GAHC020005482025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : COP(C)/21/2025

SMTI. ALEMLA CHANG
WIFE OF LATE CONSTABLE NO. 531, B YANGBOU CHANG, TUENSANG
TOWN, NAGALAND

VERSUS

SHRI SENTIYANGER IMCHEN, IAS AND 9 ORS
CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVT. OF NAGALAND, NAGALAND KOHIMA

2:SHRI MOHAMMAD ALI SHIHAB
IAS
COMMISSIONERE AND SECRETARY
PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPT. NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:SHRI ABHIJIT SINHA
IAS
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND
HOME DEPARTMENT
NAGALAND KOHIMA.

4:SHRI KESONYU YHOME
IAS
FINANCIAL COMMISSIONER TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND
NAGALAND KOHIMA

5:BHAGYASHREE BHIMRAOJI BANAYAT
IAS (NE-2012)
CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER
NAGALAND KOHIMA

6:SMTI. LITHRONGLA TONGPI RUTSA
DISTRICT ELECTORAL OFFICER
TUESANG
NAGALAND

7:SHRI RUPIN SHARMA
IPS
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
NAGALAND KOHIMA

8:SHRI KANCHAN KUMAR KANDPAL
IPS
SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
TUENSANG
NAGALAND

9:SMTI. TSUYILA M
SENIOR TREASURY OFFICER
TUENSANG
NAGALAND

10:SHRI FREDRICK SYIEMLIEH (IA AND AS)
PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
NAGALAND KOHIM

Advocate for the Petitioner : I. IMTI LONGCHAR, W YAKAP
KONYAK,MOANUKSUNG KICHU,OBANGNENLA LONGCHAR,VIKHONO KISO

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS**

ORDER

26/08/2025

The petitioner, Smti. Alemla Chang is represented by learned counsel Mr. I. Imti Longchar is invoking the Contempt Jurisdiction of this Court under Section 11 & 12 of the Contempt of Courts Acts, 1971 read with Article 215 of the Constitution of India pointing out that the respondents have not complied with the order dated 24.02.2025 passed in favor of the petitioner in WP(C) No. 82(K)/2022.

Heard learned counsel, Mr. I. Imti Longchar who has submitted that vide order dated 24.02.2025 passed by this Court in WP(C) No. 82(K)/2022 it was directed in paragraph 14 that the petitioner shall be paid all the service benefits and ex-gratia compensation of her late husband as per applicable rules within a period of 3(three) months.

It is submitted that due to non-compliance with the said order the petitioner has come before this Court contending that the same constitutes contempt.

Issue notice upon the respondent.

On the prayer of the learned counsel, the petitioner it is permitted to take steps through Registered Post, usual course as well as dasti service.

List the matter after **3(three) weeks.**

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant