

GAHC020007072025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/194/2025

SMTI. ALEMA CHANG
WIFE OF LATE CONSTABLE NO. 531, B YANGBOU CHANG, TUENSANG TOWN,
NAGALAND

VERSUS

SHRI SENTIYANGER IMCHEN, IAS AND 9 ORS
CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVT. OF NAGALAND, NAGALAND KOHIMA

Advocate for the Petitioner : I. IMTI LONGCHAR,

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

Linked Case : COP(C)/21/2025

SMTI. ALEMLA CHANG
WIFE OF LATE CONSTABLE NO. 531
B YANGBOU CHANG
TUENSANG TOWN
NAGALAND

VERSUS

SHRI SENTIYANGER IMCHEN
IAS AND 9 ORS
CHIEF SECRETARY
GOVT. OF NAGALAND
NAGALAND KOHIMA

2:SHRI MOHAMMAD ALI SHIHAB
IAS
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPT. NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:SHRI ABHIJIT SINHA
IAS
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND
HOME DEPARTMENT
NAGALAND KOHIMA.

4:SHRI KESONYU YHOME
IAS
FINANCIAL COMMISSIONER TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND
NAGALAND KOHIMA

5:BHAGYASHREE BHIMRAOJI BANAYAT
IAS (NE-2012)
CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER
NAGALAND KOHIMA

6:SMTI. LITHRONGLA TONGPI RUTSA
DISTRICT ELECTORAL OFFICER
TUENSANG
NAGALAND

7:SHRI RUPIN SHARMA
IPS
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
NAGALAND KOHIMA

8:SHRI KANCHAN KUMAR KANDPAL
IPS
SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
TUENSANG
NAGALAND

9:SMTI. TSUYILA M
SENIOR TREASURY OFFICER
TUENSANG
NAGALAND

10:SHRI FREDRICK SYIEMLIEH (IA AND AS)
PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
NAGALAND KOHIMA

Advocate for : I. IMTI LONGCHAR

Advocate for : appearing for SHRI SENTIYANGER IMCHEN
IAS AND 9 ORS

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA

ORDER

Date : 24.10.2025

Heard Mr. W. Yakap Konyak, learned counsel appearing for the applicant.

The instant Interlocutory application has been filed praying for impleading the present Accountant General, (A & E), **Shri Varun Ahluwalia, (IA & AS)** as **respondent no. 10** in place of the earlier Principal Accountant General (A & E), Shri Fredrick Syiemlieh, (IA & AS), who has been transferred to a different section of the department and no longer holding the post of Accountant General, in the connected Contempt Petition being COP(C) No. 21/2025.

In view of the aforesaid, the petitioner is allowed to implead the aforesaid present Accountant General, (A & E), **Shri Varun Ahluwalia, (IA & AS)** as **respondent no. 10** in the connected petition.

The learned counsel for the respondents have no objection to the aforesaid prayer as sought for.

In view of the aforesaid, this instant Interlocutory application is disposed of with a direction to the applicant/petitioner to file an amended Cause-Title in the connected Contempt Petition within a period of 2(two) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant