

GAHC020005482025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : COP(C)/21/2025

SMTI. ALEMLA CHANG
WIFE OF LATE CONSTABLE NO. 531, B YANGBOU CHANG, TUENSANG
TOWN, NAGALAND

VERSUS

SHRI SENTIYANGER IMCHEN, IAS AND 9 ORS
CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVT. OF NAGALAND, NAGALAND KOHIMA

2:SHRI MOHAMMAD ALI SHIHAB
IAS
COMMISSIONERE AND SECRETARY
PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPT. NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:SHRI ABHIJIT SINHA
IAS
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND
HOME DEPARTMENT
NAGALAND KOHIMA.

4:SHRI KESONYU YHOME
IAS
FINANCIAL COMMISSIONER TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND
NAGALAND KOHIMA

5:BHAGYASHREE BHIMRAOJI BANAYAT
IAS (NE-2012)
CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER
NAGALAND KOHIMA

6:SMTI. LITHRONGLA TONGPI RUTSA
DISTRICT ELECTORAL OFFICER
TUESANG
NAGALAND

7:SHRI RUPIN SHARMA
IPS
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
NAGALAND KOHIMA

8:SHRI KANCHAN KUMAR KANDPAL
IPS
SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
TUENSANG
NAGALAND

9:SMTI. TSUYILA M
SENIOR TREASURY OFFICER
TUENSANG
NAGALAND

10:SHRI VARUN AHLUWALIA
IAAS
PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
NAGALAND KOHIMA

Advocate for the Petitioner : I. IMTI LONGCHAR, W YAKAP
KONYAK,MOANUKSUNG KICHU,OBANGNENLA LONGCHAR,VIKHONO KISO

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER

ORDER

16/03/2026

Learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. Imti Longchar is present.

Learned counsel, Mr. Nongosa appearing for the respondent Nos. 5 and 6 prays for 2 (two) weeks time to file his affidavit.

Learned counsel, Mr. N. Angami appears for respondent No. 1, learned counsel, Ms. A. Ayemi for respondent Nos. 3,4,7,8 and 9 and

learned counsel, Mr. Yeka Sumi for respondent No. 10.

Respondent No. 2 is not represented today. The learned counsel for the petitioner is allowed to take fresh steps on respondent No. 2 by dasti and thereafter, file compliance affidavit.

List after 2 (two) weeks.

Sd/-

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant